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L DISTRIUTION:
JUN 2 8 1974 Docket
AEC PDR °
. . ’ ; Local PDR
Docket No., 50-220 : . > ORB-2 Reading
J JRBuchanan
TBAbernathy
ACRS (16)
, RO (3)
Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation , 0GC
ATTN: Mr. Philip D. Raymond DLZiemann
Vice President - Engineering CDeBevec:
300 Erie Boulevard West RMDiggs
. Syracuse, New York 13202 , TJCarter
Gentlemen:
Enclosed for your information is a copy of our evaluation dated A

February 8, 1972, of the Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation response ,
to the AEC Policy Statement on Interim Acceptance Criteria for R
Emergency Core Cooling Systems for Light Water Reactors. As the \
enclosure shows, our evaluation of the Nine Mile Point Unit 1 ‘ ‘
conformance to these criteria was based on our evaluation of the . ' :_
Oyster Creek (Docket No. 50-219) conformance with these criteria. o
A review of our records shows that we did not provide a copy of
our evaluation to you. )

-
oy, W

"
€

Enclosure: y
Evaluation dtd. 2/8/72

cc w/encl:
See -attached

* Sincerely,

sl

Karl R. Goller, Assistant Director ]
for Operating Reactors
Nirectorate of Licensing
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#PRragera Mohwak Power. Corporation -2-

ce w/encl:

J. Bruce MacDonald, Esquire

Deputy Commissioner and Coumsel

New York State Department of
Commerce and Counsel to the
Atomic Energy Council

99 Washington Avenue

Albany, New York 12210

Arvin E. Upton, Esquire
LeBoauf, Lamb, Leiby & MacRae °
1757 N Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20036

Dr. William Seymour

Staff Coordinmator ‘
New York State Atomic Energy Council
New York State Departmant of Commexce
112 State Street l

Albany, New York 12207

Anthony Z. ‘Roisman, Esquire
Berlin, Roisman and Kessler
1712 N Street, N. W.
Washington, D, C. 20036

Oswago Coméjr Library
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"UNITED STATES
ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20543
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L FER 31972

dZ?wa~cvnrw— .
Files (Docnet No/ 50-220) ’

THRU:

D. L. Ziemaan, Chief, ORB #2, DRL

- e

&
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EVALUATION OF NTAGARA MOHAWK RESPONSE TO ECCS INTERIM POLICY STATEMBVT
REGARDING VI {E MILE POINT

-

Introduction

In response to our letter dated July 22, 1971, Niagara fohawk Power

Corporation submitted, on August 20, 1971, the requested. analysis of the

performance of the emergency core cooling system "(ECCS) presently
installed in the Nine Mile Point (NilP) Unit 1 facility.

valuation

Since WMP was initially licensed to operate on August 22, 1969, the
apvlicable Interim Acceptance Criteria consist of Sections IV A, B, and
Cl(a) of the Policy Statement. This is the same as that .applicable

licensees respondad with similar reanalyses because of the overall

sinilarity of the two facilities.

The OC reanalysis was submitted by
Jersey Central Power and Light Company on September 3, 1971, and-Sub-

sequently evaluated by DRS in their report dated October 29, 197I. -We

“to the Oyster Creek (0C) plant (Docket No. 50-219) -and the P aad OC

requested DRS to simultaneocusly evaluate the NMP submittal on September 15,

1971 (Tecanical Assistance Request No. ORB-2-19).

In view of the above,

our evaluation of the NifP ECCS analysis is based on comparison with the
0C reanalysis and the DRS evaluation which found it acceptable as listed

below.

1.

-Technical Specification is the same in 3ll &SsSentials.

The NMP and OC plants are the _same in_all salient respects.
They are non-~jet pump BWRs having redundant core spray
cooling systems, redundant-aut¥~relief systems, redundant
emergency coridenser systems, and redundant onsite emex-
gency power sources for their ECCS.

— e m———— - . ———

The operation of these-systems—=t NfP and OC under normal
and' emergency conditions as reguired by the respective |

The ECCS reanalysés for NMP and OC are the same in all
respects regarding combinations of systems operating,
range of break sizes and analytical models.

- F————  —
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4. The calculated:peak clad temperatures £pr both plants
are 2237°F for the design basis loss-of~coolant accident
and 2220°F for the worst case intermediate size break.

Conclusion

We conclude that the ECCS at MMP is acceptable for the current licensed
powar level of 1850 MWt. * . '

B e hBeec —

C. J. DeBevec

Operating Reactors Branch #2
Division of Reactor Licensing

Enclosure:
DRS Review of OC

cc:  DJSkovholt, DRL
RHVollmer, DRL
DLZiemann, DRL
*CJDeBevec, DRL . ‘
R¥MDiggs, DRL —

- ————— . Gy mem.







Enclostd is our response to your request of August 8, 1971+ T -

. MTED sENES \
ATOMIC DNERGY. COMMISSION - T .
VIASEEN IO UM, 6.0, -'.-'A\-:':-
gCt 23 1Nl
- . - *
- [ . -
Peter A. lioxyis, ‘Director : : .
Division of Raactor Licunsing T
» QYSTER CREEX AMUNDMENT 67 — ECCS REAMALYSIS © :

for techaical assistaace on the ECCS veanaiysis cf Cyster Creck - .
4meadzent 67. TFuvther details and discussion of oux cevaluation

can be provided if needed.,

Eaclosurc: ' .

Oyster Crcelk Review

cc w/ancl: .

S._ lanater, DR

D, Skovholt, DRL

R. Schenel, DRL .-
T, Wambach,_2§n’ : . -
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. o .. REVIEW OF OVSTER CREEK _AMENDMENT.NO0..67. , ooty
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The noa-jet punp feature of the Oyster

Creelk plant requirzes

that the spray cooling'mode alona be suEficient to maintain a pro-

perly cooled core. In GE jet pump plaats, floodxng fron ECCS watcr

.e

perature tranéienc. As a result of nav;ng 011y core spray, the

accumulation will also termxuace the loss -ofucoolant uccxdent te1~

terparauures axe above: 2000 " foxr a large rangern the break spectrum

and, remain at these temperatures for relatively longer periods of

.

. time than jet pump plapts. Nowever, according to the calculations

presented in. the amendment, the estinmated peak temperatures-are within

:/;‘- 7 i
¥

; the pe*mxssxble tenperaturc linit of 2300 F1

the AEC Interim Policy Statemeat oa ECCSZ

We have also evaluated

. - AR

the Oyster Croek rcanalysis of the ECCS to deéermihe”conformance with

We f£ind that the evalua:101

P

,-

nodel is acceptable and that 21l of the eriteria are met. ,ﬁwé co1cluae

+

that the ECCS at Oyster Creeic is acccp:ab

! 1930 Mit. C .

’ -

omosma smew L% e oses .
o

ie at tne powaer level of.’

-
-

I ol dady

s \., e, S 4--0.
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